The Group is primarily engaged in transmission of natural gas through pipeline on an open access basis from supply points to demand
centers and then eventual distribution to end customers. The Company's Board of Directors (Chief Operational Decision Maker
(CODM)) monitors the operating results of the Group's business for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and
performance assessment. Additionally, due consideration is given to nature of products/services, similar economic characteristics
(including risk and return profile) and the internal business reporting system. Given this fact and considering the relevant industry
practices, the Board of Directors reviews the overall financial information of the Group as one single integrated entity engaged in the
business of gas transmission and distribution.  Pursuant to this change, no separate segments have been reported.

All the customers/operations are located within India. Hence, the management believes that geographical distribution of revenue/assets
will not be applicable. There is no transaction with single external customer which amounts to 10% or more of the Group’s revenue.

  40. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Particulars Balance before
reclassification

Reclassification
amount

Balance after
reclassification

Trade Payables (Refer note 21)*  39,142.88  (2,275.00)  36,867.88
Current Provisions (Refer note 18)*  1,681.11  2,275.00  3,956.11
Other non-current assets (Refer note 10)  31,408.48  16.00  31,424.48
Cash and cash equivalents (Refer note 13)  63,970.46  (3.00)  63,967.46
Other Bank balances (Refer note 13)  15,006.64  (13.00)  14,993.64

(` in Lacs)Items of balance sheet before and after reclassification as at 31st March, 2020

Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements

23rd Annual Report   |  2020 - 2021

153

As per the Indian Accounting Standard-24 on “Related Party Disclosures”, list of related parties identified of the Group are as follows:

(a)   Parent Entity

Gujarat State Investment Limited (GSIL) - Ultimate Controlling Company (Refer (b) (i) below)

Gujarat State Petroleum Corporation Limited (GSPC) - Immediate Parent Company & Subsidiary of Ultimate Controlling Company

(b)   Joint Ventures/Associate/Others

# List of parties having transactions during the year